
State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

October 22, 1991 

Ms. Jeanne Flatley 
Olejniczak Realty 
375 w. st. Joseph st. 
Green Bay, WI 54301 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. Mililary Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

File Ref: WID-560010118 
Brown Co. 
SW/SFND 

Re: sample Results from 418 Lilac Lane 
DePere, Wisconsin 

Dear Ms. Flatley: 

Thank you for sending me a copy of the analytical results 
obtained from the samples collected at the noted residence on 
October 4, 1991. This letter is to provide you with my comments 
regarding the samples and the associated results. 

Two samples were collected from the property, one of which was of 
water from the sump located in the home's basement and the second 
was a composite soil sample from the yard. Both samples were 
analyzed at your expense by Robert E. Lee and Associates of Green 
Bay, Wisconsin. The soil sample was collected from five points 
around the home. To obtain a representative sample the collected 
soil was mixed in a stainless steel bowl prior to filling the 
sample jar. The sampled material was collected from a depth of 
two inches to five inches deep (below the root zone in the yard). 

The analytical results forwarded to me are as follows: 

Sample S-01 Sump Water <1. mg/1 Chromium 

Sample S-02 Soil 11.7 mg/kg Chromium 
89.3 % Total Solids 

- mg/1 = milligrams/liter 
- mg/kg= milligrams/kilogram 



·I-

These results do not indicate chromium contamination at the 418 
Lilac Lane property. Chromium was not detected in the water 
collected from the sump. Although this detection limit is high 
for the purpose of evaluating drinking water it should be 
acceptable for screening sump water. The State of Wisconsin 
Enforcement standard for drinking water is 0.05 mg/1. The 
chromium value obtained for the soil sample is representative of 
what would be expected for normal (background values) soils of 
the area. 

It must be kept in mind that these two samples do not constitute 
a complete environmental assessment of the property, however, 
they do present an idea of conditions at the home. As the 
investigation of the Better Brite site progresses the extent of 
associated contamination will be determined. As I mentioned in 
my previous letter impacts to the 418 Lilac Lane property are not 
expected, although I cannot assure you of this at this time. 

If you have any further questions, please feel free to call me at 
(414) 492-5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

lK~ 
Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: D. Rossberg 
G. Edelstein 
K. Bro 
D. Linnear 
R. Karnauskas 

LMD 
SW/3 
Dept. of Health 
u. s. EPA Region V 
Hydro-Search, Inc. 
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Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

October 22, 1991 

Mr. Gerald Rasmussen 
320 south 6th st. 
DePere, WI 54115 

State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. MiliJary Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

File Ref: WID-560010118 
Brown Co. 
SW/SFND 

Re: Sample Results from 320 s. Sixth st. 
DePere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Rasmussen: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the water sample collected from the sump in your basement on 
September 30, 1991. Results from the sample were recently 
received and are noted below. The samples were analyzed by the 
state Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison, Wisconsin. I am glad to 
let you know that these results did not indicate contamination 
related to the Better Brite Zinc Shop. 

Analytical Results 

Sample RAS-01 Chromium 
Cyanide 
voes 

- mg/1 = milligrams/liter 

<0.003 mg/1 
<0.01 mg/1 
All less than Detection Limits 

The voe (volatile organic compounds - solvents etc.) analysis 
checks for the presence of 50 different volatile compounds 
including the known compounds of concern at the Better Brite 
Sites. None of these compounds were detected at levels greater 
than their individual detection limits. Neither the voe, the 
cyanide nor the chromium results indicate a health threat. The 
Wisconsin Enforcement Standards for drinking water for chromium 
and cyanide are 0.05 mg/1 and 0.2 mg/1 respectively. 



... ' ..... 

I will let you know the results from the samples collected from 
your basement on September 19, 1991, when I receive them from the 
laboratory. 

If you have any further questions, please feel free to call me at 
(414) 492-5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: D. Rossberg 
K. Bro 
G. Edelstein 
R. Stoll 
D. Linnear 
R. Karnauskas 

LMD 
Dept. of Health 
SW/3 
LMD 
u. s. EPA Region V 
Hydro-Search, Inc. 

Page 2 

. ) 
,4,,,1 

'~ j . ) 
,/ ' 

\It/ 

' 



.,, . 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

September 27, 1991 

Mrs. Shirley Fisher 
1031 s. sixth st. 
DePere, WI 54115 

State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Lake Michigan District Headq11arters 
1125 N. MiliJary Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE II (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX II (414)492-5913 

File Ref: WID-560010118 
Brown Co. 
SW/SFND 

Re: Soil Sampling Results from 1031 s. sixth st. 
DePere, Wisconsin 

Dear Ms. Fisher: 

This letter is in response to your letter of June 24, 1991 
regarding potential work on your basement walls. As you are 
aware we collected three soil samples from borings along the east 
and north walls of your home. Analytical results from those 
samples have recently been received. These results are noted 
below. I am glad to let you know that these results did not 
indicate contamination. 

Each of the samples were collected, utilizing a stainless steel 
hand auger, from a depth of from four (4) to five (5) feet. Two 
of the samples (F-02 and F-03) were collected along the north 
wall of your home, basically adjacent to your basement windows. 
The third sample (F-01) was obtained near the northern end of 
your eastern wall. Each of the samples were collected 
approximately two (2) feet away from the walls. The samples were 
analyzed by the State Laboratory of Hygiene for total chromium. 

Analytical Results 

Sample F-01 
Sample F-02 
Sample F-03 

21 mg/kg 
20 mg/kg 
25 mg/kg 



Based on other sample results from the area, these values 
basically appear to represent normal conditions. Natural 
chromium values for soils can often be over twice as high as 
those observed in these samples. As chromium is the major 
contaminant of concern, related to the Chrome Shop, its presence 
in these samples at low levels strongly suggests that other 
contaminants related to the Better Brite sites would also be 
absent. 

If you have any further questions, please feel free to call me at 
(414) 492-5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

~1ic~ 
Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: D. Rossberg 
s. Bangert 
K. Bro 
J. Kalny 
D. Linnear 

w/o enc. 

LMD 
SW/3 
Dept. of Health 
city of DePere 
U.S. EPA Region V 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. Mililary Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

March 19, 1992 File Ref: WID-560010118 
WID-006132088 

Brown co./SFND 

Mr. Michael Cowan 
612 Butler st. 
De Pere, WI 54115 

Re: Sample Results from 612 Butler st. 
De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Cowan: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the water sample collected from the sump in your basement on 
September 20, 1991. The results presented below were recently 
received from the state Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. I am 
pleased to let you know that these results do not indicate a 
health threat related to the Better Brite Zinc Shop. 

Sample BBR-15 (Sump Water) 
Chromium 
Cyanide 
Zinc 

4. ug/1 
<0.01 mg/1 
590. ug/1 

mg/1 = milligrams/liter (parts/million) 
ug/1 = micrograms/liter (parts/billion) 
<=less than (not detected) 

Drinking water standards (Wis. Admin. Code NR-140) for chromium, 
cyanide and zinc are 50 ug/1, 0.2 mg/1 and 5000 ug/1 
respectively. The sample results from your sump water indicate 
concentrations below these limits. 

As you would expect, the collection and analysis of this sample 
does not represent a full environmental evaluation of your 
property, however, it does help address if any contaminants of 



concern are present in the water which collects in your sump. As 
our investigation of the site progresses we will be better able 
to determine the extent of contamination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (414) 
492 - 5869. I hope the information provided is helpful . 

Sincerely, 

Yte~ 
Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: K. Bro 
G. Edelstein 
D. Linnear 
R. Karnauskas 
J. Smits 
J. Kalny 
C. Weber 
D. Benner 
D. Rossberg 

Dept. of Health 
WDNR - SW/3 
U.S. EPA Region V 
Hydro-Search, Inc. 
City of De Pere 
city of De Pere 
city of De Pere 
city of De Pere 
WDNR/LMD 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

lAke Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. MUitary Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, Wl 54307-M48 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

March 19, 1992 File Ref: WID-560010118 
WID-006132088 

Brown Co./SFND 

Mr. Michael Kruse 
1011 south 6th st. 
DePere, WI 54115 

Re: sample Results from 1011 s. sixth st. 
De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Kruse: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the water sample collected from the sump in your basement on 
September 17, 1991. The results presented below were recently 
received from the State Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. I am 
pleased to let you know that these results do not indicate a 
health threat nor contamination related to the Better Brite 
Chrome Shop. 

sample BBR-01 (Sump Water) 
Chromium 
Cyanide 
Zinc 

<3. ug/1 
<0.01 mg/1 
<10. ug/1 

mg/1 = milligrams/liter (parts/million) 
ug/1 = micrograms/liter (parts/billion) 
<=less than (not detected) 

Drinking water standards (Wis. Admin. Code NR-140) for chromium, 
cyanide and zinc are 50 ug/1, 0.2 mg/1 and 5000 ug/1 
respectively. The sample results from your sump water indicate 
concentrations below these limits. 

As you would expect, the collection and analysis of this sample 
does not represent a full environmental evaluation of your 
property, however, it does help address if any contaminants of 



concern are present in the water which collects in your sump. As 
our investigation of the site progresses we will be better able 
to determine the extent of contamination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (414) 
492-5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: K. Bro 
G. Edelstein 
D. Linnear 
R. Karnauskas 
J. Smits 
J. Kalny 
c. Weber 
D. Benner 
D. Rossberg 

Dept. of Health 
WDNR - SW/3 
U.S. EPA Region V 
Hydro-Search, Inc. 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
WDNR/LMD 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. Mllltary Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

March 19, 1992 File Ref: WID-560010118 
WID-006132088 

Brown Co./SFND 

Mr. Ken Willems 
445 Lilac Lane 
DePere, WI 54115 

Re: Sample Results from 445 Lilac Lane 
De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Willems: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the water sample collected from the sump in your basement on 
September 17, 1991. The results presented below were recently 
received from the state Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. I am 
pleased to let you know that these results do not indicate a 
health threat nor contamination related to the Better Brite 
Chrome Shop. 

Sample BBR-05 (Sump Water) 
Chromium 
Cyanide 
Zinc 

<3. ug/1 
<0.01 mg/1 
230. ug/1 

mg/1 = milligrams/liter (parts/million) 
ug/1 = micrograms/liter (parts/billion) 
<=less than (not detected) 

Drinking water standards (Wis. Admin. Code NR-140) for chromium, 
cyanide and zinc are 50 ug/1, 0.2 mg/1 and 5000 ug/1 
respectively. The sample results from your sump water indicate 
concentrations below these limits. 

As you would expect, the collection and analysis of this sample 
does not represent a full environmental evaluation of your 
property, however, it does help address if any contaminants of 



concern are present in the water which collects in your sump. 
As our investigation of both of the shops progresses we will be 
better able to determine the extent of contamination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (414) 
492-5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: K. Bro 
G. Edelstein 
D. Linnear 
R . Karnauskas 
J. Smits 
J. Kalny 
c. Weber 
D. Benner 
D. Rossberg 

Dept. of Health 
WDNR - SW/3 
U.S. EPA Region V 
Hydro-Search, Inc. 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
city of De Pere 
WDNR/LMD 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

CatToll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. MII/Jary Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307.()448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

March 19, 1992 File Ref: WID-560010118 
WID-006132088 

Brown Co./SFND 

Mr. Kenneth De Moulin 
434 Lilac Lane 
DePere, WI 54115 

Re: Sample Results from 434 Lilac Lane 
De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. De Moulin: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the water sample collected from the sump in your basement on 
September 17, 1991. The results presented below were recently 
received from the State Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. I am 
pleased to let you know that these results do not indicate a 
health threat nor contamination related to the Better Brite 
Chrome Shop. 

Sample BBR-03 (Sump Water) 
Chromium 
cyanide 
Zinc 

<3. ug/1 
<0.01 mg/1 
<10. ug/1 

mg/1 = milligrams/liter (parts/million) 
ug/1 = micrograms/liter (parts/billion) 
<=less than (not detected) 

Drinking water standards (Wis. Admin. Code NR-140) for chromium, 
cyanide and zinc are 50 ug/1, 0.2 mg/1 and 5000 ug/1 
respectively. The sample results from your sump water indicate 
concentrations below these limits. 

As you would expect, the collection and analysis of this sample 
does not represent a full environmental evaluation of your 
property, however, it does help address if any contaminants of 



concern are present in the water which collects in your sump. As 
our investigation of the site progresses we will be better able 
to determine the extent of contamination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (414) 
492-5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

~'ii(~ 
Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: K. Bro 
G. Edelstein 
D. Linnear 
R. Karnauskas 
J. Smits 
J. Kalny 
c. Weber 
D. Benner 
D. Rossberg 

Dept. of Health 
WDNR - SW/3 
U.S. EPA Region V 
Hydro-Search, Inc. 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
WDNR/LMD 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. Mllilaty Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

March 19, 1992 File Ref: WID-560010118 
WID-006132088 

Brown Co./SFND 

Mr. Norman Watermolen 
2129 s. Oneida st. 
Green Bay, WI 54304 

Re: Sample Results from 1034 Sa Sixth St. 
De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Watermolen: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the water sample collected from the sump in the basement of 
the referenced apartment building on September 18, 1991. The 
results presented below were recently received from the state 
Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. I am pleased to let you know 
that these results do not indicate a health threat nor 
contamination related to the Better Brite Chrome Shop. 

Sample BBR-07 (Sump Water) 
Chromium 
Cyanide 
Zinc 

<3. ug/1 
<0.01 mg/1 
18. ug/1 

mg/1 = milligrams/liter (parts/million) 
ug/1 = micrograms/liter (parts/billion) 
<=less than (not detected) 

Drinking water standards (Wis. Admin. Code NR-140) for chromium, 
cyanide and zinc are 50 ug/1, 0.2 mg/1 and 5000 ug/1 
respectively. The sample results from your sump water indicate 
concentrations below these limits. 

As you would expect, the collection and analysis of this sample 
does not represent a full environmental evaluation of your 
property, however, it does help address if any contaminants of 



concern are present in the water which collects in your sump. As 
our investigation of the site progresses we will be better able 
to determine the extent of contamination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (414) 
492 - 5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

~ 1K~ 
Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: K. Bro 
G. Edelstein 
D. Linnear 
R. Karnauskas 
J. Smits 
J. Kalny 
c. Weber 
D. Benner 
D. Rossberg 

Dept. of Health 
WDNR - SW/3 
U.S. EPA Region V 
Hydro-Search, Inc. 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
WDNR/LMD 

Page 2 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. Milllary Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307..()448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

March 19, 1992 File Ref: WID-560010118 
WID-006132088 

Brown Co./SFND 

Mr. Jerome Wypyszynski 
1040 south 6th st. 
DePere, WI 54115 

Re: sample Results from 1040 s. sixth st. 
De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Wypyzynski: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the water sample collected from the sump in your basement on 
November 26, 1991. The results presented below were recently 
received from the State Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. I am 
pleased to let you know that these results do not indicate a 
health threat nor contamination related to the Better Brite 
Chrome Shop. 

Sample BB-WYP {Sump Water) 
Chromium 
Cyanide 
Zinc 

<3. ug/1 
<0.01 mg/1 
17. ug/1 

mg/1 = milligrams/liter (parts/million) 
ug/1 = micrograms/liter {parts/billion) 
<=less than (not detected) 

Drinking water standards (Wis. Admin. Code NR-140) for chromium, 
cyanide and zinc are 50 ug/1, 0.2 mg/1 and 5000 ug/1 
respectively. The sample results from your sump water indicate 
concentrations below these limits. 

As you would expect, the collection and analysis of this sample 
does not represent a full environmental evaluation of your 
property, however, it does help address if any contaminants of 



concern are present in the water which collects in your sump. As 
our investigation of the site progresses we will be better able 
to determine the extent of contamination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (414) 
492-5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

sincerely, 

~ 
Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: K. Bro 
G. Edelstein 
D. Linnear 
R. Karnauskas 
J. Smits 
J. Kalny 
c. Weber 
D. Benner 
D. Rossberg 

Dept. of Health 
WDNR - SW/3 
U.S. EPA Region V 
Hydro- Search, Inc. 
city of De Pere 
city of De Pere 
city of De Pere 
city of De Pere 
WDNR/LMD 

Page 2 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. Mll/Jary Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

March 19, 1992 File Ref: WID-560010118 
WID-006132088 

Brown co./SFND 

Mr. Dale Rupiper 
Rural Rt. 6929 
Spirit Lake, Iowa 51360 

Re: Sample Results from 1016 s. sixth st. 
De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Rupiper: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the water sample collected from the sump in your basement on 
September 19, 1991. The results presented below were recently 
received from the State Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. I am 
pleased to let you know that these results do not indicate a 
health threat nor contamination related to the Better Brite 
Chrome Shop. 

Sample BBR-12 (Sump Water) 
Chromium 
Cyanide 
Zinc 

<3. ug/1 
<0.01 mg/1 
21. ug/1 

mg/1 = milligrams/liter (parts/million) 
ug/1 = micrograms/liter (parts/billion) 
<=less than (not detected) 

Drinking water standards (Wis. Admin. Code NR-140) for chromium, 
cyanide and zinc are 50 ug/1, 0.2 mg/1 and 5000 ug/1 
respectively. The sample results from your sump water indicate 
concentrations below these limits. 

As you would expect, the collection and analysis of this sample 
does not represent a full environmental evaluation of your 
property, however, it does help address if any contaminants of 



concern are present in the water which collects in your sump. As 
our investigation of the site progresses we will be better able 
to determine the extent of contamination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (414) 
492-5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: K. Bro Dept. of Health 
G. Edelstein WDNR - SW/3 
D. Linnear U.S. EPA Region V 
R. Karnauskas Hydro-Search, Inc. 
J. Smits City of De Pere 
J. Kalny city of De Pere 
c. Weber . city of De Pere 
D. Benner City of De Pere 
D. Rossberg WDNR/LMD 
Ms. Barb Richards Montgomery Realtors 

2300 Riverside Dr. 
Green Bay, WI 54301 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

March 19, 1992 

Mr. Mike Baeten 
435 Lande st. 
DePere, WI 54115 

uike Michigan District Headquartef'i 
1125 N. MlllJary Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

File Ref: WID-560010118 
WID-006132088 

Brown Co./SFND 

Re: sample Results from 435 Lande st. 
De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Baeten: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the soil sample collected from your property on September 
19, 1991. The results presented below were recently received 
from the State Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. I am pleased to 
let you know that these results do not indicate a health threat 
nor contamination related to the Better Brite Chrome Shop. 

The composite soil sample was collected from the garden located 
in the southwestern corner of your property. The sampled 
material was obtained over a depth of o to 6 inches from four 
separate points in the garden. 

Sample BBR-13 ( Soil) 
Chromium 16. 
Cyanide <1. 
Zinc 190. 
Percent Moisture 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

13.7% 

mg/kg= milligrams/kilogram (parts/million) 
<=less than (not detected) 

These results do not indicate contamination related to the Better 
Brite Chrome Shop in the soils of your garden. The values 
obtained are within the range of what would be expected for 
normal (background values) soils in the area. 



As you would expect, the collection and analysis of this sample 
does not represent a full environmental evaluation of your 
property, however, it does help address if any contaminants of 
concern are present in your garden. As our investigation of the 
site progresses we will be better able to determine the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (414) 
492-5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

-=, .1 K~ 
Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: K. Bro 
G. Edelstein 
D. Linnear 
R. Karnauskas 
J. Smits 
J. Kalny 
c. Weber 
D. Benner 
D. Rossberg 

Dept. of Health 
WDNR - SW/3 
U.S. EPA Region V 
Hydro-Search, Inc. 
city of De Pere 
city of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
city of De Pere 
WDNR/LMD 

I I 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

lAlce Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. Military Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307..()448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

March 19, 1991 File Ref: WID-560010118 
WID-006132088 

Brown Co./SFND 

Ms. Ute M. Ryan 
548 Butler st. 
De Pere, WI 54115 

Re: Sample Results from 548 Butler st. 
De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Ms. Ryan: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the water sample collected from the sump in your basement on 
September 19, 1991. The results presented below were recently 
received from the State Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. First 
of all I want you to know that these results do not indicate a 
health threat to you. However, a slightly elevated level of 
chromium appears to be present in the sump water. This chromium 
concentration suggests that contamination from the Better Brite 
Zinc Shop exists on your property. 

Sample BBR-11 (Sump Water) 
Chromium 
Cyanide 
Zinc 

110. ug/1 
<0.01 mg/1 

<10. ug/1 

mg/1 = milligrams/liter (parts/million) 
ug/1 = micrograms/liter (parts/billion) 
<=less than (not detected) 

Drinking water standards (Wis. Admin. Code NR-140) for chromium, 
cyanide and zinc are 50 ug/1, 0.2 mg/1 and 5000 ug/1 
respectively. Both the cyanide and the zinc values from your 
sump water indicate concentrations below these limits. The 
observed chromium concentration does exceed the drinking water 
standard, however, the water in the sump does not represent a 
drinking water source. 



As you would expect, the collection and analysis of this sample 
does not represent a full environmental evaluation of your 
property, however, it does help address if any contaminants of 
concern are present in the water which collects in your sump. As 
our investigation of the site progresses we will be better able 
to determine the extent of contamination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (414) 
492-5869. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

1~ 
Terry Koehn 
Project Manager 

cc: K. Bro 
G. Edelstein 
D. Linnear 

Dept. of Health 
WDNR - SW/3 

R. Karnauskas 
J. Smits 

U.S. EPA Region V 
Hydro-Search, Inc. 
city of De Pere 

J. Kalny 
c. Weber 
D. Benner 
D. Rossberg 
Mr. John G. 

City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
City of De Pere 
WDNR/LMD 

Schmidt Progressive Farmers 
1221 Grant st. 
De Pere, WI 54115 

:,1 

Co-op. 

Page 2 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
Lake Michigan Distil.ct Headquarters 
1125 North Military Avenue Carro/ID. Besadny 
P.O. Box 10448 Secretary 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

February 12, 1990 

Mr. William Williquette 
City of De Pere 
City Tax Assessor 
335 S. Broadway 
De Pere, WI 54115 

File Ref:4 4 4 0 

Subject: Chad L. Smet residence at 401 1/2 s. 6th Street, 
De Pere, WI (adjacent to Better Brite Zinc Shop) 

Dear Bill: 

In response to our phone conversation of February 8, 1990, 
enclosed are the discussed sampling results. The samples were 
taken on December 11, 1989. Karen Smet had called me earlier in 
December and asked that the DNR take a look at the basement and 
possibly take samples. 

The samples were taken because rather obvious discoloration was 
noted during our inspection of the basement. Three samples were 
taken in the basement and one sample was taken from the outside 
south wall of the Better Brite Zinc Shop. 

I understand that these results will aid in your determination of 
the value of the property in question. Should you require 
additional information, please give me a call at 497-3151. 

Sincerely, 

-a~1a;~G 
Annette E. Weissbach 
District Superfund Coordinator 

Attach. 

cc: Robin Schmidt - SW/3 
Jim Reyburn - LMD 



stat~ uaboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-3458 DNR LAB ID 113133790 

Inorganic chemistry (#8 of 42 on 02/12/90, unseen) 

Id: Point/Well/ .. : Field#: 1 Route: SW40 
Collection Date: 12/11/89 Time: 10:30 County: 05 (Brown) 
From: KAREN SMET BASEMENT ZINC SHOP BB DEPERE NEAR HOT WATER 
Description: HEATER SOUTHEAST CORNER OF FOUNDATION 
To: WEISSBACH 

DNR Source: Other 
GREEN BAY 

Account number: SW030 
Date Received: 12/12/89 

Collected by: WEISSBACH 
Labslip #: IA050042 Reported: 02/07/90 

CHROMIUM DRY WT, ICP 
CYANIDE DRY WT 
PERCENT MOISTURE 

1600. 
2 • 
9.3 

MG/KG 
MG/KG 
% 



state Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-3458 DNR LAB ID 113133790 

Inorganic chemistry (#9 of 42 on 02/12/90, unseen) 

Id: Point/Well/ .. : Field#: 2 
Collection Date: 12/11/89 Time: 10:30 County: 05 (Brown) 

Route: SW40 

From: KAREN SMET BASEMENT ZINC SHOP BB DEPERE NEAR TOILET STORAGE 
Description: WEST CENTRAL LOCATION BASEMENT FLOOR 
To: WEISSBACH 

DNR 
GREEN BAY 

Account number: SW030 
Date Received: 12/12/89 

CHROMIUM DRY WT, ICP 
CYANIDE DRY WT 
PERCENT MOISTURE 

Source: Other 

Collected by: WEISSBACH 
Labslip #: IA050043 Reported: 02/07/90 

1300. 
31. 
16.0 

MG/KG 
MG/KG 
9.:-
0 



State Daboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-3458 DNR LAB ID 113133790 

Inorganic chemistry (#10 of 42 on 02/12/90, unseen) 

Id: Point/Well/ .. : Field#: 3 Route: SW40 
Collection Date: 12/11/89 Time: 10:30 County: 05 (Brown) 
From: KAREN SMET BASEMENT ZINC SHOP BB DEPERE PRECIPITATE AND SCRAPPINGS 
Description: INSIDE AND AROUND SUMP PUMP (MAYBE SOAP) 
To: WEISSBACH 

DNR Source: Other 
GREEN BAY 

Account number: SW030 Collected by: WEISSBACH 
Date Received: 12/12/89 Labslip #: IA050044 Reported: 02/07/90 

CYANIDE DRY WT 
PERCENT MOISTURE 

14. 
31. 2 

MG/KG 
9,-
0 



State ~aboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-3458 DNR LAB ID 113133790 

Inorganic chemistry (#11 of 42 on 02/12/90, unseen) 

Id: Point/Well/ .. : Field#: 4 Route: SW40 
Collection Date: 12/11/89 Time: 10:30 County: 05 (Brown) 
From: BB ZINC SHOP SOUTH WALL DEPERE OUTSIDE SOUTH WALL OF BB ZINC BLDG 
Description: INSULATING MATERIAL EXPOSED ABOVE BLDG FOUNDATION 
To: WEISSBACH 

DNR Source: Other 
GREEN BAY 

Account number: SW030 Collected by: WEISSBACH 
Date Received: 12/12/89 Labslip #: IA050045 Reported: 02/07/90 

CYANIDE DRY WT 
PERCENT MOISTURE 

960. 
10.9 

MG/KG 
% 


